

Nos. 11-1545, 11-1547

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND  
TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE OF THE  
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE SOUTHERN COMPANY AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

G. EDISON HOLLAND, JR.  
KARL R. MOOR  
THE SOUTHERN COMPANY  
30 Ivan Allen Jr.  
Boulevard, N.W.  
Atlanta, GA 30308  
(404) 506-5000

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK W. DELAQUIL  
LEE A. CASEY  
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1500  
drivkin@bakerlaw.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*The Southern Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Affording <i>Chevron</i> Deference to an Agency's Determination of Its Own Jurisdiction Undermines the Constitutional Separation of Powers and Is Inconsistent with <i>Chevron's</i> Doctrinal Basis.....	5
II. Denying <i>Chevron</i> Deference to Agency's Jurisdictional Determinations Is Consistent with Sound Principles of Statutory Inter- pretation.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) ..4,	13
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983) .....	12
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources De- fense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Over- sight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	11
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , No. 11-1477 (D.C. Cir.) (filed Dec. 12, 2011) .....	17, 18
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	6, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	5, 15, 18, 19
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	12, 19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	7

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	6
7 U.S.C. § 2 .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	16
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992).....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Adminis- trative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 .....	6
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (Hallowell, ed., 1842) (J. Madison) .....	8
Max Radin, <i>A Case Study in Statutory Interpretation: Western Union Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 33 Cal. L. Rev. 219 (1945) .....	9
Nathan A. Sales & Jonathan H. Adler, <i>The Rest Is Silence: Chevron Deference, Agency Jurisdiction, and Statutory Silences</i> , 2009 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1497 .....	7, 10, 16
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004) .....	9
